
2021-0019 (V-20-24) 
Companion to 2021-0018 

ATW 
 

REPORT OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 

APPLICATION FOR ZONING VARIANCE  
 

ORDINANCE 2021-0019 (V-20-24) 
 

FEBRUARY 17, 2021 
 
Location: 5929 Seaboard Avenue and 0 Seaboard 

Avenue 
 Between 110th Street and Bryner Drive 
 
Real Estate Number(s): 103180-0000 and 103183-0000 
 
Zoning Variance Sought: Reduce the structural separation requirement 

for multi-family dwellings from 40 feet to 
20 feet for Lot 11; Reduce the rear/side yard 
setbacks from 20 feet to 10 feet for Lot 11 

 
Present Zoning: Residential Medium Density-D (RMD-D) 
 
Current Land Use Category: Medium Density Residential (MDR) 
 
Planning District: 4-Southwest 
 
Applicant/Agent:  Wyman R. Duggan, Esq. 
  Rogers Towers, P.A. 
  1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 1500 
      Jacksonville, Florida 32207 
 
Owner/Applicant:    Troy W. Albers  
      154 Riverwood Drive 
      Fleming Island, Florida 32003 
   
Staff Recommendation:   APPROVE  
 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Application for Zoning Variance Ordinance 2021-0019 (V-20-24) seeks to reduce the 
structural separation requirement for multi-family dwelling buildings on a common lot 
from 40 feet to 20 feet and to reduce the rear yard setback along the western property line 
from 20 feet to ten (10) feet. Both requests are being sought for Lot 11, which will 
contain five (5) quadruplex buildings, as depicted on the attached site plan.  
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There is a companion application for Waiver of Minimum Required Road Frontage 
Ordinance 2021-0018 (WRF-20-31) seeking to reduce the required minimum road 
frontage from 32 feet to 0 feet for Lots 12-15, which will be four (4) single-family lots 
accessed by a private drive.  The site will be developed in conjunction with 60 multi-
family dwelling units in 15 quadruplex buildings.  
 
The subject property was recently approved by City Council for land use amendment 
(Ordinance 2020-0049) from LDR to MDR and a companion rezoning (Ordinance 
2020-0050) from RLD-60 to RMD-D. At the time, staff supported both applications and 
the overall intent to develop the site for multi-family dwellings. However, a site plan was 
not part of the consideration for the zoning change, so prior staff support should not be 
construed as current support for the reduction in building separation and setback 
requirements.   
 

DEFINITION 
 
According to Section 656.1601 of the Zoning Code, the term variance means a relaxation 
of the terms of this Zoning Code which will not be contrary to the public interest and 
where, owing to conditions peculiar to the property and not the result of the actions of the 
applicant, a literal enforcement of the Zoning Code would result in unnecessary and 
undue hardship. Establishment or expansion of a use otherwise prohibited or not 
permitted shall not be allowed by variance nor shall a variance be granted because of the 
presence of non-conformities in the zoning district or in the adjoining zoning district.  
 
Requests to modify lot requirements so as to increase the permitted density of multi-
family dwellings shall not be considered a variance and are specifically prohibited. A 
variance shall not change the functional classification of a use permitted or permissible in 
a zoning district. 
 

STANDARDS, CRITERIA AND FINDINGS 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 656.132 (c) of the Zoning Code, the Planning 
Commission shall grant a variance only if it makes a positive finding, based upon 
substantial competent evidence, on each of the following criteria: 
 
(i) Is the proposed request consistent with the definition of a variance? 

 
Yes. The Zoning Code defines a variance as “a relaxation of the terms of the 
Zoning Code which will not be contrary to the public interest” owing to 
conditions peculiar to the property and not the result of the actions of the 
applicant and that a literal enforcement of the Zoning Code results in an 
unnecessary and undue hardship.  
 
The proposed request is consistent with the definition of a Variance in that literal 
enforcement of the code will result in an unnecessary and undue hardship..  
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(ii) Are there practical or economic difficulties in carrying out the strict letter of the 

regulation? 
 

Yes. Staff finds no practical or economic difficulties in carrying out the strict 
letter of the regulation. Although the applicant did not explicitly mention potential 
difficulties in carrying out the strict letter of the regulation, Staff does find the 
mandate to be impractical considering the urban/suburban development pattern 
surrounding the area. 

 
(iii)  Is the request based exclusively upon the desire to reduce the cost of developing 

the site, but would accomplish some result which is in the public interest, such 
as for example, furthering the preservation of natural resources by saving a tree 
or trees.  

 
Yes. While the request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of 
developing the site, it is generally in the public interest to allow property owners 
the maximum benefit and use of their land, provided there is no injury or 
interference with the rights of other property owners. 
 

 (iv)  Will the proposed variance substantially diminish property values in, or alter 
the existing character of the area surrounding the site and interfere with or 
injure the rights of others whose property would be affected by approval of the 
variance? 

 
No. The surrounding area is characterized with a mixture of single family and 
multi-family dwellings, townhomes, older mobile home parks, and institutional 
uses. The variance will not substantially diminish property values or alter the 
essential character of the surrounding area, nor interfere with the rights of others.  

 
(v)  Will the proposed variance be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, 

result in additional public expense, the creation of nuisance, or conflict with 
any other applicable law? 

 
No. The requested relief will be interior to the proposed development, and staff 
has not identified a detrimental impact to the existing development in the area.  

 
(vi) Is the effect of the proposed variance in harmony with the spirit and intent of 

the Zoning Code? 
 

Yes. The spirit and intent of the Zoning Code is to regulate the use of land and 
buildings and to implement the 2030 Comprehensive Plan.  The variance allows 
the property owner to develop the property in a manner similar to other properties 
in the area without diminishing property values in, or altering the existing 
character of the area. 
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

 
Upon visual inspection of the subject property on January 21, 2021 by the Planning and 
Development Department, the required Notice of Public Hearing signs were posted on 
the property.  
 
 

 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based on the foregoing, it is the recommendation of the Planning and Development 
Department that Application for Zoning Variance Ordinance 2021-0019 (V-20-24) be 
APPROVED. 
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Figure A: 

 
Source: Planning & Development Dept, 01/21/21  

 
Aerial view of the subject site and proposed easement, facing north. 

 
Figure B: 

 
Source: Planning & Development Dept, 01/21/21  

 
View of the subject property, facing north on 110th Street. 
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Figure C: 

 
Source: Planning & Development Dept, 01/21/21  

 
View of the subject property, facing east on Seaboard Avenue. 

 
Figure D: 

 
Source: Planning & Development Dept, 01/21/21  

 
View of the neighboring property (church), facing east on Seaboard Avenue. 
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